
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6260
ANSWERED ON:06.05.2013
SETTING UP OF WILDLIFE HEALTH CENTRE
Singh Shri Rakesh

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Wildlife Health Centre is being set up in the veterinary University of Jabalpur;

(b) if so, whether the Government has provided economic assistance for this purpose;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government is likely to consider to release the remaining amount expeditiously; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the time by which it is likely to be set up?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN)

(a) As per the information received from the State Government of Madhya Pradesh, the State Government has set up a Centre for Wildlife Forensic and Health in Veterinary University of Jabalpur.

(b)&(c) No economic assistance has been provided by the Government of India. However, the State Government of Madhya Pradesh has provided the financial assistance to the Centre for Wildlife Forensic and Health. The details of financial assistance provided by the State Government of Madhya Pradesh are as follows:

Year  Name of Scheme   Amount
      (Rs. In Lakhs)

2008-09  10-2406(4342)   50.00
  10-2406(0252)   5.10

2009-10  12th Finance   100.00
  Commission
  10-2406(0252)   5.50

2010-11  10-2406(0252)   5.35

2011-12  10-2406(6349)   38.40
  10-2406(0252)   4.85

2012-13  10-2406(5108)   5.72
  10-2406(0252)   4.35

2013-14  CAMPA Fund   100.00

(d)&(e) # CAMPA: Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority

As informed by the State Government of Madhya Pradesh, the infra- structure of the Centre is almost complete. The balance amount


of Rs.100.00 lakh would be provided by the State Government on receipt of the funds from the State Budget.
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